Credit from related parties   729  6,223

  765  10,543

 For the year ending December 31

 2021 2020 2019

 NIS thousands

Financing income  1,019  940  707

Financing expenses  (363) (549) (443)

  656  391  264

Management fee expenses, net (including share-based

payment)  3,477 3,587  1,476

Administrative and general expenses/other expenses  215  -  46

Total revenue (expenses) for related parties  (3,036) (3,196) (1,258)

ERECH FINANCE CAHALAHA LTD

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

39

Note 24 - Transactions and Balances with controlling shareholders and Related Parties (continued):

b. Balances with interested parties and related parties (Continued):

Further to the provisions in Section 8 a above, the management fees, to which the controlling shareholders in the Company are

entitled will be updated, as of February 15, 2021. Following are the proforma data that reflect the profit and loss statement,

including which management fees to the controlling shareholders were approved as of January 1, 2019.

For the year ending, December 31, 2020

As Reported

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

data

Revenue from extending credit to customers  10,070 - 10,070

Cost of provision of credit to customers 2,285 - 2,285

Income from provision of credit to customers  7,785 - 7,785

Provisions for credit losses  1,375 - 1,375

Income from the provision of credit to customers, net, less

provisions for credit losses 6,410 - 6,410

Research and development Expenses  558 - 558

Administrative and general expenses 5,480 1,200 6,680

Other income net (154) - (154)

Operating income (loss)  526 (1,200) (674)

Financing income 1,740 - 1,740

Pre Taxes on Income Earnings (Loss) 2,266 (1,200) 1,066

Taxes on income expenses 1,043 (138) 905

Total earnings for the year 1,223 (1,062) 161

Comprehensive earnings (loss) attributed to: 1,223 (1,062) 161

The shareholders of the Company 1,345 (1,062) 283

Non-controlling interests (122)   -  (122)

Earnings (losses) per share attributed to the Company’s

Shareholders -
Basic earnings per share (in NIS)   0.74  (0.64)   0.10

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (in NIS)   0.57  (0.49)   0.08

ERECH FINANCE CAHALAHA LTD

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

40

Note 24 - Transactions and Balances with controlling shareholders and Related Parties (continued):

b. Balances with interested parties and related parties (Continued):

For the year ending, December 31, 2019

Revenue from extending credit to customers

As Reported

Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma data

Cost of provision of credit to customers  6,592  -  6,592

Income from provision of credit to customers   1,949  -  1,949

 4,643  -  4,643

Provisions for credit losses
 597  -  597

Income from the provision of credit to customers, net, less

provisions for credit losses  4,046  -  4,046

Research and development Expenses   1,353  -  1,353

Marketing and sales expenses   104  -  104

Administrative and general expenses  3,701  1,200  4,901

Other income net  748  -  748

 Loss from Operations   1,860 1,200 3,060

Financing expenses   4,744   -   4,744

 Pre Taxes on Income Loss  6,604   1,200   7,804

Taxes on income expenses  175   (138)   37

Comprehensive loss for the year  6,779   1,062   7,841

Comprehensive loss attributed to:  6,779   1,062   7,841

The shareholders of the Company  6,664  1,062  7,726

Non-controlling interests  115  -  115

Earnings (losses) per share attributed to the Company’s

Shareholders -
 Basic and diluted loss per share (in NIS) (4.13) (0.73) (4.86)

Note 25 - Other Financing Expenses(Revenues)

 For the year ending December 31

 2021 2020 2019

 NIS thousands

Other financing expenses (income) (see Note 7a

above)
(1,007)  18  1,998

Revaluation of the royalties liability to the Scientist   27 (51)  23

Revaluation of bonds convertible into shares (*)   18 (248)  2,723

Revaluation of negotiable securities (see Note 7b

above)
 2,414 (1,459)  -

Other  63  -  -

Total   1,515 (1,740)  4,744

(*) These expenses include financing expenses for updating the current value of the liabilities component and for updating